07/14/2015 COUNTY CLERK

NYSCEF DOC. NO.

MOTION/CASE IS RESPECTFULLY REFERRED TO JUSTICE

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 07/14/2015

INDEX NO. 452122/2013

## SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK **NEW YORK COUNTY**

PRESENT: HON EILEEN A PARQUER	PART _/5
LAWSKY, BENSAME M.  ICH INSUMANCE CONFANY	INDEX NO. 45 2/27//
ICH INSUMANCE COMPANY	MOTION SEQ. NO.
The following papers, numbered 1 to, were read on this motion to/for	
Notice of Motion/Order to Show Cause — Affidavits — Exhibits	
Answering Affidavits — Exhibits	No(s)
Replying Affidavits	No(s)
Upon the foregoing papers, it is ordered that this motion is	
DECIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACCOMPANYING DECISION / ORDI	
See attached 012	$D \in \mathcal{N}$
111/1/2015	
Dated: JUI 1 4 2015	J.S.O
rou. Eil	EEN A. RAKOWER
CK ONE: [] CASE DISPOSED	NON-FINAL DISPOSITION
CK AS APPROPRIATE:MOTION IS: GRANTED	GRANTED IN PART OTHE
CK IF APPROPRIATE: SETTLE ORDER	SUBMIT ORDER

DO NOT POST

FIDUCIARY APPOINTMENT

REFERENCE

At IAS Part 15 of the Supreme Court of the State of New York, County of New York, at the Courthouse located at 71 Thomas Street, New York, New York, on the 14 day of 500.

PRESENT:	
HON. EILEEN A. RAKOWER, J.S.C.	
In the Matter of	Index No.: 452122/13
the Liquidation of	<u>ORDER</u>
ICM INSURANCE COMPANY.	•

John Pearson Kelly, Assistant Special Deputy Superintendent and Agent of the Superintendent of Financial Services of the State of New York as liquidator (the "Liquidator") of ICM Insurance Company ("ICM"), moved this Court for an order setting July 31, 2015 as the final date by which evidence supporting the liquidation of any claim presented by May 16, 2014 must be actually received by the Liquidator.

NOW, upon reading the Verified Petition of Scott D. Fischer, Acting Special Deputy Superintendent and Agent of the Liquidator, dated May 19, 2015, due proof of service thereof upon all parties interested in ICM, and due deliberation having been had thereon, and upon the decision of this Court;

NOW, on application of John Pearson Kelly, attorney for the Liquidator, it is ORDERED, that the application is granted without opposition; and it is further

ORDERED, that July 31, 2015 is the final date by which evidence supporting the liquidation of any claim presented by May 16, 2014 must be actually received by the Liquidator.

## ENTER

JUL 1 4 2015

J.S.C.
HON. EILEEN A. RAKOWER